ADMIMNISTRATIVE APPEAL APPLICATION

Name of Applicant: Shah Ali Enterprises Telephone: 404-802-0476

Applicant Mailing Address: /0 Dunlavy Law Group, LLC

Name and Address of Property Owner: Shah Ali Enterprises, LLC

Physical Address of Property: 6030 Hillandale Road

Zoning District; Y Map Lot: 16-88-01-002

Acsketch pian of the property must accompany this application showing the dimensions and shape of the
lot, the size and location of existing buildings or alterations and any natural topographic peculiarities of
the fot in question.

An Administrative Appeal - relief fram the decision or lack of decision of the Code Enforcement Officer
or Planning Board in regard to an application for a permit. The undersigned believes that {check one});

\;*/An errer was made in the denial of a permit
\;?L/The denlal of the permit was based on a misinterpretation of the ordinance
2 There has been a failure to approve or deny the permit within a reasonable period

\?’ Other __ sae attached

Please explain in mare detail the facts surrounding this appeal. Attach all pertinent information. You
should be as specific as possible so that the Zoning Board of Appeals can consider your case.

see attached letter from Linda Dunfavy, Esq.

| certify that the information contained in this application and its supplement is true and correct.

Date: \\ //;) \ (/‘;2/\? o

Applicant’s Signature: . i

with the application few of

Nute to Applicant This form ang all supperting documentation should be returned o ke
S N

Town Clz
5100, Please be sware that additional chargas for advertising and mailing costs will be due peior to tha decision on your variance.

¥ou will be nutified of the date of the hearing on your request as well as the remaining batance of the fes



November 21, 2022
VIA EMAIL TO! keirston.memillani@stonecrestga. gov

Keirstorn McMillan

Secrelary to the Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Stonecrest

3120 Stonecrest Boulevard

Stonecresi, GA. 30038

RE:  Certificate of Oceupancey for Convenience Store/Gas Station at 6030
Hillandale Road—Appeal of Administrative Deeision

Dear Kerston:

I represent Shah Ali Enterprises (“Shah AL™), the owner of 6030 Hillandale Road and
applicant for a certificate of occupancy at that location [or a gas station/ convenience store. On
Novewmber 4. 2022, more than one year alter Shah Ali had been issued a land disturbance permit
(#1.D21-0000629) and two years after a building permit had been issued, Keedra Jackson, Deputy
Director of the City’s Planning and Zoning Department, advised Shah Ali that because his
preposed development did not meet the requirements of a text amendment passed on July 26,
2021, it would need to apply tor and secure a special land use permit before a certificate of
occupancy could be issued. At the point of this communication, Shah Ali had completed
construction of the vas station/convenience store in reliance upon the permits and other
approvals provided by the City since over the course of the past 2+ vears and expended more
than $3miilion in construction costs. Additionally, Shal Ali had received and expression of
serious interest in the sale of the completed project from Circle K in the amount of $4.3 million.
The communication from Ms. Jackson came as an unexpected and extremely harmful surprise,
As sucht, Shah Ali appeals the determination made by Ms. Jackson pursuant to the City’s Zoning
Ordinance Scction 7.5.2.

A chronology of known events' relative to this appeal is as follows:

o Qctober 2017- Shah Ali obtained a zoning vertfication letter from the City ot Stonecrest
contirming that the property at 6030 Hillandale was zoned M . However. it was Jocated in the

! Please note that investigatinn into the permitting process over the course of the past 2+ years continues
and additional informazion will be provided as ascertained.

1]5 222



[-20 Overlay distict which prohibited gas station/convenience stores. Client hived Michete

Battle who worked with the City and other stake holders to secure. inter alia, removal of the

Hillandais property trom the Overlay and have it relocated into a tier that aliowed gas

stalion/convenience stores

e May 20, 2019- Sha Ali retained engineer Terri Boomer to drafit LDP plans for submittal
to the City [or a gas station convenience store.

o anuary 16, 2020 -Terri Boomer submitied LDP drawings showing a gas
station/convenience store on the Hillandale Property to the City for review.

2 June 23, 2620-City returned first round of comments on LDP to Terri Boomer. No
comment on whether zoning proper or SLUP required for contemplated use.

»  October 20, 2020-Construction drawings for building permit submitted to City.

@ November 9, 2020-building permil application filed (CB 20-000073).

> April 20, 2021-Erosion conirol inspection done and found in compliance.

e June 20, 2021 -text amendment relative to tuel pumps passced, aceording to Ms. Jackson.
o October {3, 2021-LDP issued (Z1.1D21-000029).

o February T4, 2022-Framiug inspection completed and passed by City.

s Seplember 1, 2022-As built survey completed by Sha All

2 October 10, 2022-Final commercial inspection conducted by City-failed-no mention of
need for ST.UP,

s November 3, 2022-Final inspection conducted. John Wright advised verbally that passed
but refused to finalize inspection report due to Keedra Jackson email next day

@ November 4, 2022.Keedra Jackson informed client for the first time ever that a SLUP
would be required.

In addition to the events listed above in the chronology. there are numerous email threads
between my client, his representatives. and city officials concering this project over the course
of two plus years. At no time unti! November 4, 2022, was there any mention by city ofticials of
the need for a SLUP. The Use Table in the City™s Zoning Ordinance identifies convenience
stores as permiticd uses within an M zoning district (which is the current zoning on the subject
property) but refers a reader to “alcohol outlet or fuel pumps accessory™. “Fuel pumps in
characler areas other than activity centers. unless otherwise allowed under Section 27-4.2.8.”
require a “SP” in an M District. It is unclear exactly when this provision first appeared in the
city’s Zoning Ordinance. Although counsel has asked the City when this provision {irst appeared
in its ordinance, a response has yet lo be provided. While my client feels confident that its
project would meet the requirements for the approval of a special use permit, the process would
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require il Lo wait a minimum of 6 months before the SLUP could wind through the hearing

process and there is ne guarantee that the SLUP would be approved. Moreover, (he client
submils that it was ervor for Ms. Jackson to make the adiministrative decision she did.

Section 7.5.2.(a) of the Zoning Ordinance gives the Zoning Board of Appeals “the power
and duty to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error in any
final order, requirement, or decision made by an administrative official based on or made in the
enforcement of this zoning ordinance or as otherwise authorized by local law or the Code of the
City of Stonecrest.” Scetion 7.5.2(g) requires that ~[ajn appeal ... be sustained ...upon an
expressed finding by the zoning board of appeals that the administrative official's action was
based on an erroneous finding of a material fact. erroncously applied the zoning ordinance to the
facts, or that the adminisirative official acted in an atbitrary manner.” Ms. Jackson's decision
was clearly erroneous for at least two reasons: 1) if she is correct that the text amendment was
adopted first in June of 2021, Shah Ali’s applications for permits predated that adoption and was
entitled to considerarion under the old ordinance provisions: 2) the City had a ministerial duty to
process Shah Ali’s applications in accordance with its own ordinances and its failure o do so
over the course of more than two years is arbitrary.

Error #1: Shah Ali applied for LDP and Building Permit prior to June 2821

The land disturbance permit application was submitted fully 1 ¥ years before the texi
amendment upon which Ms. Jackson relies was allegedly adopted. The building permit
application was subwmitted fully § months prior to the alleged adoption. Under the City's own
ordinances and weli-established Georgia case law, Shal Alj was entitied to the processing and
consideration of these perit applications and uitimately the issuance of a certificate of
oceupancy under laws in effect at the time of the applications, not laws adopied between 8
months and T %2 years later. See. e.g., Barker v. Forsyih County, 248 Ga. 73 (1981} Spalding
County v. East Enterprises, Inc., 232 Ga. 887 (1974). Also. Nownconformities Article 8 of City
Zoning Ordinance,

Ervor #2: Ms. Iackson’s decision was arbitrary considering the permitting history
on this project

Among its other duties, City officials have a ministerial duty to circutate development
and building plans amongst various impacted departments and secure red line
comments/teedback concerning code compliance from said departments. If in fact Shah Ali's
application for a gas station/convenience store required the securing of a special land use permit
after fune 26, 2021, city officials breached this ministerial duty by repeatedly failing to notify the
Shah Al of this requirement when thes approved the LDP in October of 2021 (4 months after
the alleged text amendment) and when they passed the various inspections conducted pursuant to
that LDP and building permits after June 26, 2021, Tf, as Ms. Jackson states in her email of
November 4, 2022, “it appears the land disturbance and building permits were issued with little
Planning & Zoning involvement™, that is not through any failure of Shal Ali, Either zoning
confirmation was given by city officials in their various reviews or city officials failed to
circulate the plans and application materials to Planning & Zoning. To wait two vears and five
months, after Shah Ali has relied upon official assurances from the City and expended
substantial sums of money. to advise Shah Ali that it needs a special use permit is the epitome of
arbitrary. Under such circumstances the City is equitably estopped from denying Shah Al its
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certificate of occupancy and Ms, Jackson’s decision (o withhiold the certificate of occupancy
contingent upon securing of a special land use permit should be reversed.

Documents relevant to this appeal are enclosed. It is likely additional documents will be

submitted as they are secured trom the City.

Please do not hesitate 1o contact me should you wish

to discuss at more length. Please note that my address has changed and the best place to reach me

is through my cell phone at 404-664-0895 ( although my office number remains the same)

LID
Enclosures
ce: Alicia Thompson

Young Tac
Winston Dennark
Ray White

Ayaz All

7

,.‘3.‘_‘
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Stncerely,

DUNLAYY LAW GROUP, LLC
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Linda L. Dunlavy
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CITY OF STONECREST
LAND DISTURBAMCE PERMIT

J 3120 STONECREST BLVD
STONEGREST, GA 30033

T70-224-0200

weav stonecrestga,gov

[MUMBER oF LoTs 1 ) PERMIT NUMBER: LD24.000029

i MAME OF SUBDIMISIGN: [Parmitting:::10083: :86295] LOCAT!ON ADDRESS: §83D Hillandale Drive

DATE ISSUED: 1071212021 DESCRIPTION OF JOB: the demoiition of a =-store ang nev;
canstruction of ong fres standing 5.000s0f c-store with 4 fuel
1 dispensers

i EXPIRES: 71312022 CONTRACTOR: Tr/Septem Develcpers“lhcm Joﬁn.@un

ADDRESS: 2111 Sugar Creek Falls Drve Atlanta. GA 30315

PHOMNE: §78-777-0030

FEE: 318380 00

I heraby cerify that | hava read and examined this applicsiton ard know the same to b2 true and correct. The granting of a land disturbancs permit doss oot
orzsume 10 give authority to vinlate or cancel the provisions of any ather state o7 local law regulating zonstructon of the pariarmance of rafated requirements,

{4 Applicant's Signatura Dats

hiips vy coizansanve comindminPernitConestzr 17t



Perrit #: CE20.000073

Projact #; 20-004435

Biatus: Under Review

Aedddrass: S0050 Hillandala Drive &

dation: Mew corvignianca

ﬂ'aming and finshes with MEP

WIEW PERN

Permit Ravigws Docurmenis nspections
Parmit & CEI.A00073
Parmit Tyna Commercial Building Permit

Exoiration Dats.
COMTACT INFORMATION
Apnlicant s

strical Contractor

Elastrical Contractar

Subeontraciors Affidawt
I H N . o
Meachanical Contrasior

e

Machanical Contragtor

Subcontractors Affidavit,
Piumoing Contractor,

Plumbing Cantractor

Maw Construction

Architect/Enginssr
& Subcentrastors Affidavit

[
¥

-

s
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far download
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‘a5t Gsorgia 300323

{770y 224-02202 e slonrecrestga gov

Stonecrest, GA Inspection Report

Permit
Number

Site Address: 3030 Hillandale DRIVE, Stonecrest, GA 30058

Property

Owner: Shah All investment

6030 Hillandale DRIVE

Description, New convienience store building 4883 sq.ft., structural steel structure, metal stud framing and

finishes with MEP

inspection Date; 10/10/2022

Inspection Type: Final Commercial - Building

Inspection Results. inspection Failed

Inspection conunen(s:

1. Remaining pending items: a) Provide codeworthy guardrail at the west refaining wall, notth & south of the wood curb wall. b)
SITE inspection approval per Jacob Cockrell (I chacked with him, he said not quite approved yet). DOCUMENTS needed. 1)
Letter from Engineer Michael Flynn stating that the elecirical service, panels, etc are safisfaclory "as puilt" even though it differs
froin his plan. 2) Copy of Stiustural Steel Special Inspection report 3) Copy of State of Ga. Fire Marshall inspection of fuel istand

4) Copy of DeKalb Co. Fire Dept. Final Inspection approval

Sinceraly,
John Wright

PLEASE REQUEST THE NEXT INSPECTION

24 HOURS IM ADVANCE
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Your parmit application has baen recaivad and 13 cucrantly under revies

C820-000073

Type:

Apolication Data:

Addyess:
Description:
Applicant:

Amount Paid.

Maw Construction

11/09/2020

5030 Hillandale Drve

Mew convianienca stors building 4893 sq.ft, structgral steal structure, metal stud framing and finishes with MEP
B Design Group Carl Burnstt

0.00



1221 20 PM Gmaail - 6030 hilandale dr

5030 hillandale dv

3 messages

ayaz all <alienterprised7@gmail.com> Thu, Jarn 16, 2020 at 3:14 P\

To: "read@stonesrasiga gov" <jreed@stananrestga.gov>
Bce: Michele Battle «<mlb@battlelawpc.com>

Hey Joshua,

Submitted & sets of plans and was told that you would get back with me regarding how much to pay for the permut. Can
you plaase let me know via email so | can have some drop of the check.

Thank you

Breach of confidentiality & accidental breach of confidentiality

Thiz amail and any Mas transmilled with it are canfidential and mtanded salzly for the use of tha individual or anbiy 1o whom they are addressad i you nave
reczived this email in arcor please notify the system managsn This messaga contains nonfidential information and is imtanded anly for the indridual named. If
you are not ithe namsd addresses you should not disserninate. disinpute of copy this e-mail. Please rotfy the sender memadiaiely by 2-mait f you have
received this e-mail by misiake 2nd delate tus s-mal from your systemn. If yau are not tha intendea reciplent you are nolified that disclosing. copying
distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information s stnctly profubited.

ayaz ali <alienterprise87@gmail.com> Tus. Jan 21, 2020 at 3.06 PM

To. "jreed@stonecrestga.gov' <iresd@stonecrestga.gov>

Any update on the fees?
iQuoted iext nddant

ayaz ali <alienterpsiseB?@gmail.com>

ayaz ali <alienterprise87@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 12, 2020 at 9:58 AM

To: "jread@stonacrastga. gov" <jreed@stonecresiga.gov>, cwheeler@sionecrastga.gov
Joshua,

Wani to see if my plans are ready to be picked up? Also | have yet to make a payment on the plans. Do you have a fee
breakdown?

On Thu, Jan 18, 2020 at 3 14 PM 3yaz ali <alienteronsse§7Sgmat com> wrote

teut Mdan]

<t ninden]

hitps /mail.google com/mailfu/df k=47 1604685 blview=pl&search=all&permihii=thread-a% 3Ar50500708591 32631830 &simpl=msg-a¥3Ar3T123710

LEh !



V722 354 P Gmail - 8030 Hillandale 2d Convenience Store Gas Slation Results FINAL Inspactions of 9-15-22

ayaz ali <alienterprise87@gmali.coms>

6030 Hillandale Rd Convenience Store Gas Station Resulis FINAL Inspeciions of 9-
16-22

Keedra Jackson <kjackscni@sionecrestga.govs> Fri, Nov 4 2022 at 3:23 Py
To: ayaz ali <alienterprise87@gmail.carm>

Ce: John Wright <JWright@stonecresiga.gov>, Hari Karikaran <hkarikaran@stonecrestga.gov>, Shah
<vansihomesati@grmail com>, Susan Carpenier <scarpenter@stonecrestga.gov>, Ray White <rwhite@stonecrestga.gov>

Mr. Ali,

After further research, it appears both the land disturbance and building permits were issuad with little Planning & Zoning
involvement, However, there was a text amendment passed on July 26, 2021 creating devalopment regulations. This
ordinance was passed prior to you submitting for these permils.:

1. Fuel pumps associated with convanience stores, gas stations, and service stations require a special fand use
permit in activity centers. in ali olher character areas a special land use permit is required unless that facility must
meet at feast three of the following critaria

2 1. Facility is located within 109 feet of an intersection of a major arterial street and a major or nunor arterial strest,
or located within 500 feet of an intersection within an nterstate highway intersaction with an arterial street as
designated on the Functional Classification Map in the City Comprehensive Plan.

3. 2. Facility is accessible via direct and or secondary access to iwo rpads, either through a secondary straet or by
interparcet or other shared access.

4.3 Facility is a new building of includes at least 5,000 square fest of retail space. or facility is part of a major
redevelopment, as definad in saction 27-8.1.15

According to my review you are only meeting one of these raquirements. This means you will need a Spacial Land Usa
Fermit, Furthermare, if yau will be serving aleohol, you must be 600 feet from a school, church. substance abise
treatment center and alcohal package store or outlet.

The facility must consist of the following:

Facility include must inciude st least two bathrooms capable of serving at lzast three persons at a time, epen o the
public. and compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act, FG..

If a reverse frontage design is proposad the primary building shall be located close to the street to defina street adge.
Pump islands shall not be located batween the building and the street, but shall be placed behind or to the side of the
primary buitding.

The facade of the primary building locatad closest to the street shall include architectura features and shali have an
active entrance either on the side or rear, with clear uncbstricted pedestrian access from the public sidewalk. The street
facade shall have at least 25 percent fenestration or faux fensstration.

ips./mail.google.comimailulQf k=471 604835b&viev.t=pl&search=aIl&permmsgidzmsg-f%3A 1745604527512335883&simpl=msg-M%3A1 748504537 13



134223 54 PM mall - 6030 Hillandale Rd Convenience Store Gas Station Results FINAL Inspections of 8-15-22

Service areas storage areas, and trash enclosure shall be oriented away from public view and screened from adjacent
properties

Facilittes must provide a lwo-foot-high masanry wall with landscaping andior an evergreen hadge to help screen the
plnps from view frorn a public right-of-way.

| don't see these on your plans except for the trans enclosura

With his review, you are not eligible for a CO at this fime. Please feel free to reach out to me to schedule a Pre-
application meeting to discuss the Special Land Lise Parmit.

Thank you

Keedra T Jackson, MPA
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

PLAMNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

3120 Stonecrest 8lvd, STE 130

Stapacrast. GA 30033

celh 470 542 0057

mrais 770.224.0200
Kjackson®sioneciesiga.goy

i stonecrasigagoy

From: ayaz ali <aiientarodse87@omail com=>

Sent: Friday, Movember 4, 2022 12 57 PM

To: Keedra Jackson <kjackson@stonecrestga, govs

Cer John Wright <i\Wright@stonscrestga gove Hari Kartkaran <tkankaran@sionesrasiga gov>. Shah
<ransihomesati@gmail.com>. Susan Carpenter <scarpentarfistonacresiga.govs

Subject: Re: 8030 Hiflandale Rd Convanience Store Gas Station Results FINAL Inspections of §-15-22

hitps fimad google com/mailiu/0f k=47 1604685h&view=pl&search=all&parmmsgid =msg- A 17485045375 1233688 38simpl=msg-f%3A 1743504537, 2/3




117422 354 oM Simait - 8030 Hillardale Rd Convenience Store Gas Station Results FINAL inspecuons of 9-16.22

CAUTION This email onginated from sutside your orgamzation Exsrolise caution whan opening attachmeniz or clicking
links. especially rom unkoown sanders

You make the statement but then don't respend. What do you mean by the alcohol license distancs fequirement for gas
stations? When did this convenience store I gas station distance get approved™ This wasn't the case when | applied for
the permit and requested a zoning certificate. Wilt | be grandfathered in? Please respond asap since | have spent a lot of
money gatting this development done. My attorney and | both requested a zoming and alcoho! verification before starting
the development,

{uoted t2xt ngden]

Altps./fmail.google comimailfu/dl Pik=47 1604685b&visw=pt&search=alldpermmsgid=msg-HH3A 1 74859463751 2335883&smpl=msg-f%3A 1748504637 33



